

GAHC010177072024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/4562/2024**

SANJAY SHARMA  
S/O- LATE JAY PRAKASH SHARMA,  
C/O- NEW J.B. COMPLEX (1ST FLOOR),  
FLAT NO. 103, J.P. AGARWAL ROAD, SANTIPUR,  
GUWAHATI- 781009, DISTRICT- KAMRUP(M),  
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS  
THROUGH THE SECRETARY,  
URBAN DEVELOPMENT, GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER  
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION  
UZANBAZAR  
GUWAHATI- 781001

ASSAM.

3:MD. JEHIRUL ISLAM  
C/O- J.B. COMPLEX  
1ST BYE LANE

J.P. AGARWALLA  
SANTIPUR

GUWAHATI-781009

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : PETITIONER IN PERSON,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, GMC, S A BAKHTIAR(R-3),MR K JAIN (R-3),MR. N ALAM(R-3)

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA**

**ORDER**

**26.06.2025**

Mr. S.A. Bakhtiar, learned counsel for the respondent No.3 submits that the respondent No.3 has filed affidavit-in-opposition and a copy of the same has been provided to the petitioner.

2. He shall also provide a copy of the affidavit to Mr. P. Nayak, learned counsel for the GMC, during the course of the day.

3. Mr. P. Nayak, learned counsel for the GMC has submitted the order dated 13.05.2025 issued by the Appellate Authority in the GMC, which has dismissed the appeal filed by the respondent No.3 rejecting his application for regularization of the unauthorized construction.

4. As demolition order has been issued by the GMC and the prayer for regularization of the unauthorized structure has also been rejected by the GMC, besides there being no stay of the demolition order, Mr. P. Nayak shall obtain instructions, as to why the unauthorized structure of the respondent No.3 has not been demolished till date.

5. List the matter on **18.07.2025**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**