

GAHC010193532025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5024/2025**

MD JAHIRUL ISLAM  
S/O JAMSHED ALI, R/O BYE LANE NO. 1, J.P. AGARWALLA ROAD,  
BHARALUMUKH, P.O. AND P.S.- BHARALUMUKH, GUWAHATI, DIST-  
KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN-781009

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, GOVERNMENT  
OF ASSAM, MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION DEVELOPMENT, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI, PIN-781006, DIST- KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

2:THE COMMISSIONER  
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION  
GANESHGURI  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI  
PIN-781005  
DIST- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

3:THE MEMBER MAYOR-IN-COUNCIL (APPEAL)  
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION  
UZAN BAZAR  
GUWAHATI-78100

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. U K GOSWAMI, MS. A TALUKDAR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, GMC,

Linked Case : WP(C)/4562/2024

SANJAY SHARMA  
S/O- LATE JAY PRAKASH SHARMA

C/O- NEW J.B. COMPLEX (1ST FLOOR)

FLAT NO. 103  
J.P. AGARWAL ROAD  
SANTIPUR

GUWAHATI- 781009  
DISTRICT- KAMRUP(M)

ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS  
THROUGH THE SECRETARY

URBAN DEVELOPMENT  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER  
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION  
UZANBAZAR  
GUWAHATI- 781001

ASSAM.

3:MD. JEHIRUL ISLAM  
C/O- J.B. COMPLEX  
1ST BYE LANE

J.P. AGARWALLA  
SANTIPUR

GUWAHATI-781009.  
-----

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. U.K. Goswami, Advocate  
Mr. S. Sharma, Petitioner-in-person

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. P. Nayak, Standing Counsel

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 30.10.2025**

List these matters again on 01.11.2025, on which date, Mr. U. K. Goswami, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner in WP(C) No. 5024/2025 as well as Mr. P. Nayak, the learned Standing Counsel for the GMC shall apprise this Court, as to whether, the ground floor of the building in question has been completely demolished.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**